AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | CONTRACTID CODE PAGE  OF PAGES

1 | 7
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.EFFECTIVE DATE - |4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicabie)
200005 12/19/2011 :
ISSUED BY CODE |SPM300 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher than tem 6) CODE = |
~ DLA Troop Support Philadelphia
Directorate of Subsistence, FTAF
700 Robbins Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19111-5092
Brian Bunce, Contracting Specialist (215)737-3875
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZiP Code) (X) |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

NO.
Food Services Inc.

17889 Mclean Rd. D
Mount Vernon, WA 98273 , 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
SPM300-11-D-3463

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CobE 1FUB7 [FACILTY COBE_____ ” ~ |06/09/2011

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

l:' The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers l:l is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, andreturning __________ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which inciudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by virtue of this
amendment your desire to change an offer aiready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or Ietter makes reference to the solicitation
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_HECK ONE |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spe:.‘Ify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.

D IN.ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suéh as changes in paying office, appropriation
D date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

l:' C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify tyee of modification and authority)
FAR 52.212-4(c)(2)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, [ | is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

SEE ATTACHED PAGES TWO THROUGH SEVEN FOR NEW MANDATORY FOOD PRODUCTS AND DESIGNATED
SOURCES

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item SA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

T5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) T6A. NAME AND TITLE GF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinl)
Thomas E. Haley

{TED ST
A!

A

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR - ' 15C. DATE SIGNED

f"MlERIC% ﬂm 16;5\75/;}750}0 N

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

N 7540-01-152-8070 ok TotY HALE )" STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




MANDATORY FOOD PRODUCTS AND DINING PACKETS December 15, 2011

A. Certain supplies or services to be provided under this contract for use by the
Government are required by law to be obtained from nonprofit agencies
participating in the program operated by the Committee for Purchase From People
Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled (the Committee) under the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day (JWOD) Act (41 U.S.C. 46- 48c).

B. The mandatory products are required to be purchased from the Non Profit Agency
manufacturers listed in paragraph I. The listing of required mandatory products
and Non Profit Agency manufacturers is subject to change when directed by the
Committee. The contractor (Subsistence Prime Vendor) is required to
expeditiously catalog the mandatory products and remove any commercial
equivalent product with “essentially the same™* product characteristics. If the
removal and replacement will take longer than 30 days after notification by the
Contracting Officer, the approval of the Contracting Officer must be obtained for
the extension.

C. Any other commercial equivalent product with “essentially the same”* product
characteristics can not be sold to the DLA Troop Support customers under this
contract. ’

D. The contractor must ensure that sufficient stocks of mandatory products are on
hand to satisfy anticipated customer demand taking into account lead times for
delivery from the designated mandatory source to the Prime Vendor. Ifa
contractor is notified that any of the below products are not available from the
designated mandatory source, the contractor must notify the Contracting Officer
immediately.

E. The contractor is not authorized to submit catalog changes containing other
commercial equivalent products with “essentially the same” product
characteristics as those items listed below.

F. If the contractor is requested to carry other commercially equivalent product with
“essentially the same”* product characteristics but with a unique packaging
requirement that is not currently provided by the mandatory source, the contractor
must notify the mandatory source and the Contracting Officer in order to provide
the designated mandatory source with the opportunity to satisfy the unique
packaging requirement being requested. Included in the contractor notification to
the designated mandatory source and Contracting Officer, will be the customer’s
justification for the unique packaging requirement.

G. Price and delivery information for the mandatory products are available directly
from the Designated Sources as listed in paragraph I. below. Payments shall be
made directly to the Designated Source making delivery. The current




procurement list F.O.B Origin prices as established by the Committee for
Purchase are included in paragraph I. 1, 2, &3 for the food products.

H. ** To allow the proper flow of order and billing information through the DoD
ordering, financial, and other operating systems, stock numbers have been
assigned for individual containers where necessary to permit the sale of individual
containers in lieu of case quantities. '

I. Mandatory Products and Designated Sources:

1. Pancake Mix, Devil’s Food Cake Mix, Gingerbread Cake Mix, and Milk
Nonfat Dry

NOTE: Advocacy and Resources Corporation
d/b/a AMP is currently suspended from doing
business and a purchase exception is pending. The
products identified for AMP are not “mandatory”
until further guidance from the Commuittee for
Purchase.

Advocacy and Resources Corporation d/b/a AMP
435 Gould Drive

Cookeville, TN 38506 :

Primary P.O.C. Ami Sewell (931) 432-5981
Direct: 931-432-7581
aswell@millcreekbrands.com

Secondary P.O.C. Melissa Wilson (931) 432-5981
Direct: 931-432-7585 ‘
Melissa@millcreekbrands.com

Secondary P.0.C. Mark Matlock (931) 432-5981
Direct: 931-432-7506

mmatlock@millcreekbrands.com

-STOCK NUMBER

PRODUCT ($) PRICE FOB ORIGIN*
8920-01-E60-7848  Cake Mix, Gingerbread, 6/5 LB BGS/CS 24.92 -
8920-01-E60-7849  Cake Mix, Gingerbread, 50 LB BG 34.15
8920-01-E60-7748  Cake Mix, Gingerbread, 6/#10 CN/CS 2436
8920-01-E60-7846  Cake Mix, Devil’s Food, 6/5 LB BGS/CS 29.90
8920-01-E60-7847  Cake Mix, Devil’s Food, 50 LB BG 42.13
8920-01-E60-7747  Cake Mix, Devil’s Food, 6/#10 CN/CS 32.62
8920-01-E60-7860  Pancake & Waffle Mix, Regular, 6/5 LB BGS/CS 25.00
8920-01-E60-7861  Pancake & Waffle Mix, Regular, 6/6 LB BGS/CS 29.08
8920-01-E60-7862  Pancake & Waffle Mix, Regular, 25 LB BG 21.71
8920-01-E60-7863  Pancake & Waffle Mix, Regular, 50 LB BG 36.07
8920-01-E60-7749  Pancake & Waffle Mix, Regular 6/#10 CN/CS 26.95



8920-01-E60-7856
8920-01-E60-7857
8920-01-E60-7858
8920-01-E60-7859
8920-01-E60-7850
8910-01-E60-8832

Pancake Mix, Buttermilk, 6/5 LB BGS/CS

Pancake Mix, Buttermilk, 6/6 LB BGS/CS

Pancake Mix, Buttermilk, 25 LB BG

Pancake Mix, Buttermilk, 50 LB BG

Pancake Mix, Buttermilk, 6/#10 CN/CS

Milk Nonfat Dry 41b general purpose, 6/#10 CN/CS

Unistel, Continuing Developmental Services
650 Blossom Road

Rochester, NY 14610-1811

P.O.C. Joe Perdicho

Direct: (585) 341-4712

Toll free: (800) 864-7835
jperdicho@cdsunistel.org

STOCK NUMBER** PRODUCT

8950-01-E60-5751
8950-01-E60-5752
8950-01-E60-5754
8950-01-E60-5753
8950-01-E60-5750
8950-01-E60-5749
8950-01-E60-7767
8950-01-E60-7770
8950-01-E60-7766
8950-01-E60-7769
8950-01-E60-7768
8950-01-E60-7765
8950-01-E60-8237
8950-01-E60-8236
8950-01-E60-8235
8950-01-E60-8234
8950-01-E60-8239
8950-01-E60-8238

8950-01-E60-8241 -

8950-01-E60-8240
8950-01-E60-9997
8950-01-E60-9996
8950-01-E60-9456
8950-01-E60-9457
8950-01-E60-9458
8950-01-E60-9459
* 8950-01-E60-9460
8950-01-E60-9461
8950-01-E60-9462
8950-01-E60-9463
8950-01-E60-9464

($) PRICE FOB ORIGIN
Garlic Powder, 1 LB CO, 12/CS 55.82
Garlic Powder, 5 LB CO, 3/CS * 68.29
Garlic, Granulated, 12 OZ CO, 12/CS 53.08
Garlic, Granulated, 25 OZ CO, 6/CS 47.04
Paprika, Ground, 4.5 OZ CO, 24/CS 60.09
Paprika, Ground, 1 LB CO, 12/CS 64.72
Pepper, Black, Ground, Gourmet, 1LB CO, 12/CS 122.20
Pepper, Black, Ground, Gourmet, 5 LB CO, 3/CS 151.26
Pepper, Black, Ground, Gourmet, 1 LB CN, 12/CS 139.89
Pepper, Black, Ground, Gourmet, 18 OZ CO, 6/CS 69.83
Pepper, Black, Ground, Gourmet, 18 OZ CN, 6/CS 78.46
Pepper, Black, Ground, Gourmet, 1.5 OZ CO, 48/CS 58.37
Pepper, Black, Cracked, 1 LB CO, 6/CS 63.41
Pepper, Black, Cracked, 1 LB CN, 6/CS 72.04
Pepper, Black, Cracked, 18 OZ CO, 6/CS 69.83
Pepper, Black, Cracked, 18 OZ CN, 6/CS 78.46
Pepper, Black, Whole, 1 LB CO, 6/CS 67.23
Pepper, Black, Whole, 1 LB CN, 6/CS 75.86
Pepper, Black, Whole, 18 OZ CO, 6/CS 73.92
Pepper, Black, Whole, 18 OZ CN, 6/CS 82.55
Pepper, Black, Ground, Restaurant Grind, 180Z CO, 6/CS 71.11
Pepper, Black, Ground, Restaurant Grind, 5 LB CO, 1/CS 154.11
Spice Blend, All Purpose w/o Salt, 2.50z CO, 12/CS 22.59
Spice Blend, All Purpose w/o Salt, 6.750z CO, 6/CS 23.15
Spice Blend, All Purpose w/o Salt, 100z CO, 12/CS 52.20
Spice Blend, All Purpose w/o Salt, 200z CO, 6/CS 44.74
Spice Blend, All Purpose w/o Salt, 280z CO, 6/CS 57.79
Spice Blend, Chili, Powder, dark, 160z CO, 6/CS 27.94
Spice Blend, Chili, Powder, light, 170z CO, 6/CS 27.86
Spice Blend, Chili Powder, light, 180z CO, 6/CS 28.77
Spice Blend, Chili Powder, dark, 200z CO, 6/CS 3191

2548
30.20
21.50
34.39
26.95
77.11

2. Spices and Spice Blends: Garlic powder, Granulated Garlic, Paprika, Black Pepper
(ground, cracked & whole) , All Purpose w/o Salt, Chili Powder, Lemon Pepper,

Cinnamon Ground, Cinnamon Stick Whole, Taco Mix, Ginger Ground, Cayenne Pepper,
Red Pepper, Canadian Style Blend for beef.

Price changes effective as of December 14, 2011
Note: Pepper restaurant grind 51b co added to the federal procurement with these
price changes.



8950-01-E60-9465
8950-01-E60-9147

' 8950-01-E60-9466

8950-01-E60-9467
8950-01-E60-9150
8950-01-E60-9468
8950-01-E60-9469
8950-01-E60-9470
8950-01-E60-9471
8950-01-E60-9472
8950-01-E61-0104
8950-01-E61-0105
8950-01-E60-9152
8950-01-E61-0103
8950-01-E61-0106
8950-01-E60-9155
8950-01-E61-0107
8950-01-E61-0108
8950-01-E61-0099
8950-01-E61-0100
8950-01-E61-0101
8950-01-E61-0102

Spice Blend, Chili Powder, 51b CO, 1/51b/CS

24.00

Spice Blend, Lemon Pepper, 280z CO, 6/CS 42.63
Spice Blend, Lemon Pepper, 260z CO, 6/CS 4045
Spice Blend, Lemon Pepper, 270z CO, 6/CS 41.55
Spice Cinnamon, Ground, 160z CO, 6/CS ) 23.38
Spice Blend, Cinnamon, Maple Sprinkle, 300z CO, 6/CS 41.33
Spice Cinnamon, Ground, 150z CO, 6/CS 22.69
Spice Cinnamon, Ground, 180z CO, 6/CS 24.79
Spice Cinnamon, Ground, 5Ib CO, 3/51b/CS 45.56
Spice Cinnamon, Stick, Whole, 80z CO, 6/CS 26.25
Spice Ginger Ground, 140z CO, 6/CS 37.10
Spice Ginger Ground, 150z CO, 6/CS 38.77
Spice Ginger Ground, 160z CO, 6/CS 38.78
Spice Blend Canadian Style for beef, 290z CO, 6/CS 69.35
Spice Pepper, Cayenne, Ground, 1.50z CO, 48/CS 38.26
Spice Pepper, Cayenne, Ground, 140z CO, 6/CS 27.96
Spice Pepper, Cayenne, Ground, 160z CO, 6/CS 30.22
Spice Pepper, Red, Ground, 160z CO, 6/CS 30.22
Spice Mix, Taco, 90z CO, 6/CS 25.52
Spice Mix, Taco, 110z CO, 6/CS 28.50
Spice Mix, Taco, 230z CO, 6/CS 48.01
Spice Mix, Taco, 240z CO, 6/CS 49.50

%% The following stock numbers have been administratively assigned by DLA Troop
Support to allow the sale of individual containers (case quantities & prices as listed

. above):

8950-01-E61-3456
8950-01-E61-3457
8950-01-E61-3458
8950-01-E61-3459
8950-01-E61-3460
8950-01-E61-3461
8950-01-E61-3462
8950-01-E61-3463
8950-01-E61-3464
8950-01-E61-3465
8950-01-E61-3466
8950-01-E61-3467
8950-01-E61-3468
-8950-01-E61-3469
8950-01-E61-3470
8950-01-E61-3471
8950-01-E61-3472
8950-01-E61-3473
8950-01-E61-3474
- 8950-01-E61-3475
8950-01-E61-3476
8950-01-E61-3477
8950-01-E61-3478
*8950-01-E61-3479
8950-01-E61-3480
8950-01-E61-3481
8950-01-E61-3482
8950-01-E61-3483
8950-01-E61-3484
8950-01-E61-3485
8950-01-E61-3486
8950-01-E61-3487

SPICE BLEND, ALL PURPOSE, W/O SALT, 1/10 oz co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE BLEND, ALL PURPOSE, W/O SALT, 1/2.5 oz co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE BLEND, ALL PURPOSE, W/O SALT, 1/20 oz co ( ind unit sale only)
SPICE BLEND, ALL PURPOSE, W/O SALT, 1/28 oz co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE BLEND, ALL PURPOSE, W/O SALT, 1/6.75 oz co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE BLEND, CHILI PDR, dark, 1/16 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, CHILI PDR, light, 1/17 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, CHILI PDR, light, 1/18 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, CHILI PDR, dark, 1/20 0z co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, CINNAMON MAPLE SPRINKLES, 1/30 oz co (ind unit sale only)

_ SPICE BLEND, CINNAMON, GRD, 1/15 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, LEMON PEPPER, 1/26 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, LEMON PEPPER, 1/27 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, LEMON PEPPER, 1/28 0z co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, CINNAMON, GRD, 1/16 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, CINNAMON, GRD, 1/18 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, CINNAMON, GRD, 1/5 1b co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, CINNAMON, STICK, 2.75” 1g, 1/8 0z co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, GARLIC, GRANULATED, California, 1/12 oz co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, GARLIC, GRANULATED, California, 1/25 0z co, (1 Ib size co) (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, GARLIC, PDR, California, 1/16 oz co (1 b size co) (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, GARLIC, PDR, California, 1/6 1b co (ind unit sale only)

~ SPICE, PAPRIKA, GRD, domestic,.1/16 oz co (1 Ib size co) (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, PAPRIKA, GRD, domestic, 1/4.5 0z co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, CAYENNE, GRD, 1/16 0z co (ind unit sale only)

'SPICE, PEPPER, CAYENNE, GRD, 1/14 0z co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, PEPPER, CAYENNE, GRD, 1/1.5 0z co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, RED, GRD, 1/16 oz co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, GINGER, GRD, 1/16 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, GINGER, GRD, 1/15 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE, GINGER, GRD, 1/14 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE MIX, TACO, w/o MSG, 1/9 oz co (ind unit sale only)



8950-01-E61-3488
8950-01-E61-3489
8950-01-E61-3490
8950-01-E61-3491
8950-01-E61-3246
8950-01-E61-3226

8950-01-E61-3227

8950-01-E61-3228
8950-01-E61-3229
8950-01-E61-3230
8950-01-E61-3231

8950-01-E61-3232

8950-01-E61-3233
8950-01-E61-3234
8950-01-E61-3235
8950-01-E61-3236
8950-01-E61-3237
8950-01-E61-3195

SPICE MIX, TACO, w/o MSG, 1/11 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE MIX, TACO, w/o MSG, 1/23 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE MIX, TACO, w/o MSG, 1/24 oz co (ind unit sale only)

SPICE BLEND, CANADIAN STYLE for beef, 1/29 0z co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, GRD, gourmet, 16 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, GRD, gourmet, 16 oz metal co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, WHOLE, 16 oz metal co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, WHOLE, 16 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, CRACKED, 16 oz metal co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, CRACKED, 16 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, CRACKED, 18 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, CRACKED, 18 oz metal co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, GRD, gourmet, 18 oz metal co (ind unit sale only),
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, WHOLE, 18 oz metal co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, WHOLE, 18 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, GRD, gourmet, 1.5 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, GRD, gourmet, 5 Ib plastic co (ind unit sale only)
SPICE, PEPPER, BLACK, GRD, gourmet, 18 oz plastic co (ind unit sale only)

3. Coffee, Roast & Ground (replaces 32 thru 39 ounce pack sizes can or container &
current Navy FIC codes P27 and P30) :

PRICES CHANGES BELOW ARE EFFECTIVE JUNE 01, 2011

CW Resources

200 Myrtle Street
New Britain, CT 06053
P.O.C. Bill Blonski (860) 8§93-0333 x713
Fax: .(860) 893-0254
.. WBlonski@cwresources.org

- STOCK NUMBER PRODUCT ($) PRICE FOB ORIGIN
-8955-01-E61-3688  COFFEE, RST, grd, univ bld, 10/39 oz foil resealable co (Max House) 140.25
8955-01-E61-3689 COFFEE, RST, grd, univ bld, 10/39 oz foil resealable co (Sara Lee) 140.85
8955-01-E60-8859 COFFEE, RST, grd, univ bld, 10/39 oz foil resealable co (RVP/S&D) 131.88

4. Dining Packets:

National Industries for the Blind
1310 Braddock Place _
Alexandria, VA 22311-1727
P.O.C. Ms. Mary Johnson
Mjohnson@nib.org

(703) 310-0512



STOCK NUMBER PRODUCT ‘ ($) PRICE FOB ORIGIN

7360-01-509-3586 Dining Packet, fork, knife, spoon, 2 or 4 sugar, 1salt, 4.48

1 pepper and 1 napkin/pg non-white, subdued color
(tan/sand/brown), 25/bg

* “Essentially the Same” Criteria : _
The following is the criteria for determining whether the items are “essentially the
same” when comparing AbilityOne mandatory products and commercial products.
The AbilityOne product will be considered “essentially the same” when:

1.

It has effectively the same form, fit and function.

The AbilityOne and commercial products may be used for the same purpose.
The AbilityOne and commercial products are relatively the same size and a
change in size will not affect the use or performance. ’

The appearance, color, texture, or other characteristic of the AbilityOne
product and commercial product are not significantly different from one
another?



